rate of 6.4% was unusually low due to lower earnings in higher tax rate jurisdictions as well as revaluation of
long-term future tax balances, the benefit of loss carry-forwards not previously recognized and other adjustments.

Free cash flow, defined as cash flow from operations less capital expenditures was US$71.1 million in 2005 versus
US$66.2 million in 2004.

Reconciliation of net income to adjusted net income

Included in this press release are the financial measures �adjusted earnings from operations� and �adjusted net income�,
both non-GAAP financial measures, as the Company believes this permits more meaningful comparisons of its core
business performance between the periods presented. A reconciliation of adjusted net income to GAAP net income is
set forth below:

DOREL INDUSTRIES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

ALL FIGURES IN THOUSANDS OF US $, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS

Fourth quarter ended December 30,
2005 Year ended December 30, 2005

As reported
Restructuring

costs

Adjusted,
excluding
costs As reported

Restructuring
costs

Adjusted,
excluding
costs

TOTAL REVENUE  $   430,258
 $   -

 $   430,258  $  1,760,865
 $   -

 $  1,760,865

EXPENSES
  Cost of sales   339,287   15   339,302   1,367,217   (2,478)   1,364,739
  Selling, general
and
 administrative
expenses   44,437

   -
   44,437   200,159

   -
   200,159

  Depreciation and
amortization   10,448

   -
   10,448   38,999

   -
   38,999

  Research and
development
 costs   1,733

   -
   1,733   7,945

   -
   7,945

Edgar Filing: DOREL INDUSTRIES INC - Form 6-K

10

  Restructuring costs   550   (550)
   -

   6,982   (6,982)
   -

  Interest on
long-term debt   7,861

   -
   7,861   31,240

   -
   31,240

  Other interest   338
   -

   338   1,410
   -

   1,410
   404,654   (535)   404,119   1,653,952   (9,460)   1,644,492

Income before
income taxes   25,604   535   26,139   106,913   9,460   116,373

  Income taxes   3,058   188   3,246   15,591   3,329   18,920

NET INCOME  $   22,546  $   347  $   22,893  $   91,322  $   6,131  $   97,453

EARNINGS PER
SHARE
  Basic $0.69 $0.01 $0.70 $2.78 $0.19 $2.97
  Diluted $0.69 $0.01 $0.70 $2.77 $0.19 $2.96

SHARES
OUTSTANDING
  Basic - weighted
average   32,858,942   32,858,942   32,858,942   32,836,733   32,836,733   32,836,733
  Diluted - weighted
average   32,859,112   32,859,112   32,859,112   32,927,701   32,927,701   32,927,701

Edgar Filing: DOREL INDUSTRIES INC - Form 6-K

11

CONFERENCE CALL

Dorel Industries Inc. will hold a conference call to discuss these results today at 10:30 A.M. Eastern Time. Interested
parties can join the call by dialling (514) 807-8791 (Montreal or overseas) or (866) 250-4909 (elsewhere in North
America). The conference call can also be accessed via live webcast at www.dorel.com , www.newswire.ca or
www.q1234.com. If you are unable to call in at this time, you may access a tape recording of the meeting by calling
1-877-289-8525 and entering the passcode 21178323# on your phone. This tape recording will be available on